
AGENDA FOR

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Contact: Chloe Ashworth
Direct Line: 0161 2535130
E-mail: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Health and Wellbeing Board

Members : Councillor A Simpson (Chair), Councillor D 
Jones, K Dolton, L Jones, S Downey, J Gonda, Councillor 
T Tariq, Councillor R Walker, S Hashmi, Dr J Schryer, B 
Barlow, K Walker, S Taylor and G Little.

Dear Member/Colleague

Health and Wellbeing Board

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 20 February 2020

Place: Bury Town Hall

Time: 5.30 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider 
whether they have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda, and if 
so, to formally declare that interest.

3  MATTERS ARISING  

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

The minutes of the meeting held on 20th November 2019 are attached.

5  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which the Board is responsible.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 

6  MENTAL HEALTH UPDATE  (Pages 7 - 14)

Kez Hayat, Bury CCG to discuss at the meeting. Report attached.

7  INTERMEDIATE CARE REVIEW  (Pages 15 - 30)

Adrian Crook, Assistant Director of Adult Social Care will update at the 
meeting. Report Attached.

8  CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL - ANNUAL REPORT 
RECOMMENDATIONS  (Pages 31 - 36)

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health will report at the meeting. Report 
attached.

9  THE BURY SYSTEM URGENT CARE REVIEW AND RE-DESIGN BRIEF  
(Pages 37 - 48)

Nicky Parker, Programme Manager, Urgent Care Review will report at the 
meeting.

10  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.



55

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 20th November 2019

Present: Chair, Bury Clinical Commissioning Group, Dr 
Jeff Schryer; Interim Executive Director 
Communities and Wellbeing, Julie Gonda; 
Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing Andrea 
Simpson (Chair); Councillor Roy Walker, 
Opposition Member, Health and Wellbeing; 
Healthwatch Chair, Barbara Barlow; Director of 
Public Health, L Jones and Representing the 
Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector Alliance, 
S Hashmi

Also in attendance:
Wendy Meston, Consultant in Public Health, 
Rochdale Borough Council
Nicky Parker, Programme Manager, Bury CCG
Margaret O’Dwyer, Director of Commissioning & 
Business Delivery/Deputy Chief Officer
Chris Woodhouse, Executive Officer, Bury 
Council
Chloe McCann, Democratic Services

Apologies: Councillor David Jones, Leader of the Council,
Geoff Little, Chief Executive
K Walker, Pennine Care NHS Foundation Trust
V Hussain, GMFRS; representing Northern care 
alliance, Steve Taylor

Public attendance:  1 member of the public was in attendance

HWB. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Simpson declared a personal interest in all matters under 
consideration as an employee of the NHS.

HWB. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no questions from members of the public present at the meeting.

HWB. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

It was agreed:

1. The minutes of the meeting held on the 21st October 2019 be approved as 
a correct record.

2. The letter on MUP to exchange Bury Metropolitan Borough Council to the 
Borough of Bury prior to submission. 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 4



56

HWB. CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL ANNUAL REPORT

Wendy Meston, Consultant in Public Health, Rochdale Borough Council 
introduced the Child Death Overview Panel’s Annual Repo
[...]
ed:

1. A follow-up report is to be produced on the recommendations outlined in 
the report. 

2. That the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the contents of the report.

HWB. LOCALITY PLAN

Margaret O’Dwyer, Director of Commissioning and Business Delivery/Deputy 
Chief Officer and Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health, provided members with 
an update of work being undertaken with regards to the Locality Plan. The 
presentation proposed a 10 year long term plan and covered areas of progress. 
The update was supplemented by a presentation which outlined where we are 
now and our ambition for the future.

Themes covered within the Locality Plan are as follows:
- Our approach to population health and the strategic themes
- Neighbourhood Hub

Document Pack Page 2



57

- New Models of Care
- Building a Sustainable System
- Unlocking Economical Potential

Those present were invited to ask questions and the following issues were 
raised:
   
A Member requested consideration of transport and infrastructure to support 
accessibility to required services. Responding to the question Chris Woodhouse, 
Executive Officer reported that the recent consultation on Traffic and Transport 
will be inclusive in the Locality Plan to consider wider determinants of health.  

The Board discussed the importance of engagement with communication 
channels to facilitate a power shift and individuals having the knowledge to 
access the correct services. 

It was agreed:

1. The report will be circulated to the Health and Wellbeing Board by Friday 
22nd November.

2. That final comments on the report are to be sent by Wednesday 27th 
November.

3. Delegated sign off of the final plan is to be given to the Chair of Health 
and Wellbeing Board prior to submission.

4. The final plan is to be submitted to Greater Manchester Health and Social 
Care Partnership on Friday 29th November.

HWB. BURY SYSTEMS BOARD – TERMS OF REFERENCE

Dr Jeff Schryer, Chair Bury Clinical Commissioning Group, presen
[...]
 Develop a new model and engage in a public consultation 

February/March – Design the reviewed service
 April – Begin Implementation.

The members raised concerns in respect of on the day accessibility and how 
to manage demand and an ageing workforce. After discussions it was 
confirmed that steps are being taken to support individuals to choose the 
correct service to access depending on their needs. Dr Schryer, CCG Chair 
advised Members that the Primary Care Access Team are doing some audit 
work to check when the next appointments are and what their waiting 
times are. It was stated that there appears to be a miss match between 
public perception and accessibility. Furthermore it was clarified that the 
Primary Care Workforce Strategy is seeking to support staff to pass on 
knowledge and train them to best support the needs of the Borough. 

It was agreed:

1. That the update be noted.  
2. The item to continue as a standing item

HWB. COMMISSIONING REVIEW – INTERMEDIATE CARE

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing informed the 
meeting a scoping paper has been developed to take forward the Bury System 
Intermediate Care review and rebalance. A core aim of the review is to establish 
integrated discharge services and a communication and engagement plan.

It was agreed:

Document Pack Page 4



59

 That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the content of the report. 

HWB. COMMISSIONING REVIEW – LEARNING DISABILITIES 
RESPITE

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing informed the 
meeting a scoping paper has been developed to take forward the Bury Learning 
Disability Respite Review. The aim of the project is to undertake a review and 
redesign of services in Bury for people with a Learning Disability. This is with a 
view to commissioning an equitable and sustainable borough wide Learning 
Disability respite provision that meets the needs of service users.

The review aims to:
- Ensure that it meets the needs of service users in terms of capacity, 

performance and quality
- Identify areas for development and improvements to benefit service users 

and enhance their experiences and inform future commissioning
- To commission an equitable and sustainable service
- Improve outcomes for Service Users and their family where possible
- Achieve financial savings

It was agreed:

 That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the content of the report. 

Councillor Andrea Simpson– Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 7.35pm)

Document Pack Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Date: 3 February 2020 Mental Health Update Page 1 of 8 

 
 

 
  

Meeting: Strategic Commissioning Board  

Meeting Date 03 February 2020 Action Receive 

Item No 6 
Confidential / Freedom 
of Information Status 

No 

Title Mental Health Update 

Presented By Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director for Communities and Wellbeing 

Author  Julie Gonda, Kez Hayat, Jannine Robinson  

Clinical Lead Dr Dan Cooke, 

Council Lead Cllr Andrea Simpson, Portfolio Holder Health & Wellbeing 

 

Executive Summary 

This report highlights progress against the delivery of the Bury Mental Health Framework 
developed in October 2019, following a stakeholder engagement event.   
 
A community engagement project was commissioned from the VCF sector, to inform the 
priorities of the framework, a summary of the findings are included in the report. 
 
It also provides an update on existing pieces of work and key areas for development in 2020. 
 
The report outlines the next steps in the delivery of the framework. 
 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Strategic Commissioning Board: 

• Note progress against the delivery of the Mental Health Framework 
 

 

Links to Strategic Objectives/Corporate Plan Choose an item. 

Does this report seek to address any of the risks included on the 
Governing Body / Council Assurance Framework? If yes, s
[...]
ase use this space to provide any further 

information in relation to any of the above 
implications. 

 

Document Pack Page 8



 

 
Date: 3 February 2020 Mental Health Update Page 3 of 8 

 
 

Governance and Reporting 

Meeting Date Outcome 

Add details of previous 
meetings/Committees this 
report has been 
discussed. 

         

 

Mental Health Update 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1. This paper provides an update on the development of the Bury Mental Health 

framework, it summarises the outcomes from the engagement work that has been 
undertaken and highlights the next steps, with timelines until the end of March 2020. 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1 Developing integrated approaches to mental health is a key priority for Bury. 

Historically, mental health care has been disconnected from the wider health and care 
system, and as a result, people have not always receive coordinated support for their 
physical health, mental health and wider social needs. In October 2019, following a 
stakeholder engagement event, the new Thriving in Bury mental health framework 
was adopted for developing this integrated approach to mental health in Bury.  The 
event included commissioners and providers from both adult and children’s & young 
people’s services.   
 

 
 

2.2 The outputs from the event in October were summarised into priority actions for each 
of the 4 needs-led groupings displayed above.  To ensure the priorities align to the 
needs of Bury people, the Bury Mental Health Delivery Group agreed that an 
extensive piece of community engagement work was needed.  At this point, the 
Children & Young People’s iThrive offer for Bury, had already progressed and 

Document Pack Page 9



 

 
Date: 3 February 2020 Mental Health Update Page 4 of 8 

 
 

gathered engagement intelligence, therefore the community engagement work 
focused on adults. 

 
3. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

 
3.1 In December 2019, Bury CCG and Bury Council commissioned, Bury Involvement 

Group (BIG) to lead a community engagement project to inform the priorities of the 
Thriving in Bury mental health framework.  BIG worked in collaboration with the Asian 
Development Association of Bury (ADAB), the Creative Living Centre (CLC) and 
EarlyBreak (EB).  
 

3.2 Each organisation undertook specific work to build a picture of the mental health 
pathway as it is experienced by people within our community. ADAB led the work 
regarding the experiences of the BAME community; BIG the experiences of present 
mental health service users and people affected by homelessness through IT’S 
TIME4CHANGE (a VCF sector club supporting people with homelessness and other 
related issues); CLC focused on the wider views of people within Bury; and EB the 
views of young people in the area.  
 

3.3 The report was presented on 8 January 2020 to the Bury Mental Health Delivery 
Group.  It is thorough and details the engagement work undertaken, in terms of focus 
groups and wider online survey, it breaks down the issues experienced, the areas of 
value, and the identified areas of improvement.  
 

3.4 Each group had particular issues and areas of development which were specific to 
them; however, broadly the issues of accessibility to services was a consistent theme 
across all groups, with people noting the Healthy Minds service as a hotspot for 
issues faced when seeking mental health support.  It should be acknowledged that 
some of the pressure on this service are as a result of the identified gaps in the 
Coping & Thriving and Getting Help offers currently available in Bury.  The framework 
priorities will work to address this.   
 

3.5 The high level themes raised by each group can be summarised as follows: 
 

3.6 Mental Health Service Users: Need to increase the accessibility and availability of 
robust community based mental health services, ranging from options targeted at 
preventative level to crisis level; a reduction in the waiting times for services, 
particularly Healthy Minds;
[...]
ntal and emotional distress 
within our community have a clear understanding of what is presently working and 
what needs improving. It is the intention of Bury mental health partners; Bury CCG, 
Bury Council, Pennine Care Foundation Trust and the Voluntary Community and 
Faith Alliance, to continue to build relationships within the community, and with people 
who use mental health services, to ensure their voice is integral within the 
conversation around how the Thriving in Bury model develops using a co-production 
approach.  
 

3.12 Bury CCG and Bury Council are already in the process of progressing pieces of work, 
prioritised at part of the NHS 10 Year Plan and GM Mental Health Strategy, and the 
Bury Locality Plan that will address some of the gaps identified from the Engagement 
Report. 

 
3.13 NEXT STEPS 
 
3.14 PROJECT GROUPS  
 
3.15 In the first quarter of 2020, four project groups will be established, with a Lead and 

Supporting Officer for each area of the framework.  The group members will be key 
stakeholders linked to the actions already outlined in the framework.  The groups will 
review the Community Engagement findings and agree from the list of actions which 
are priority to develop. 

 
3.16 The group membership will include people with lived experience, co-production will be 

a golden thread throughout the review of services and development of new actions. 
 
3.17 The role of the group Leads and Supporting Officer are outlined below. 

 
3.18 Thrive delivery Leads will: 
 

• Be responsible for defining the programme of work against the objectives outlined 
in the Thriving in Bury plan.  

• Ensure there is a clear plan for delivering the projects in the assigned ‘Thriving in 

Document Pack Page 11



 

 
Date: 3 February 2020 Mental Health Update Page 6 of 8 

 
 

Bury’ need group, including timescales, managing risks and issues.  
• Accurate and timely reporting to the Mental Health Delivery Group. 
 

3.19 Thrive Supporting Officers,
[...]
ntly at the procurement phase 

and expected to go live in May 2020. 

• Conduct qualitative interviews with service users presenting in crisis leading to an 

admission to establish what could have made a difference.  Discussions are taking 

place with main provider PCFT, to establish how this can be built into the 

discharge process. 

 
4   Associated Risks 

 
4.1 There are several risks identified at this stage to meet the outcomes of the delivery of 

the framework.  The main risks are highlighted as: 
 

• Staff capacity to meet the needs of the framework 

• Maintaining wider stakeholder engagement 

• Deliver change at pace   

• Potential financial challenges 
 
5 Recommendations 

 
5.1 The Strategic Commissioning Board is asked to note progress against the mental 

health framework. 
 
6  Actions Required 

 
6.1   The Strategic Commissioning Board is required to: 

• Note the progress made against the mental health framework; 

• Receive further updates as required. 
 
 
 
Julie Gonda 
Interim Executive Director for Communities and Wellbeing 
J.gonda@bury.gov.uk  
January 2020 

 

Document Pack Page 14

mailto:J.gonda@bury.gov.uk


 

 

 
Date: 3 February 2020  Page 1 of 15 

 
 

 
  

Meeting: Strategic Commissioning Board  

Meeting Date 03 February 2020 Action Recommend 

Item No 7b 
Confidential / Freedom 
of Information Status 

No 

Title Intermediate Tier Review Update 

Presented By 

Julie Gonda, Interim Executive Director Communities & Wellbeing 

 

Author   Adrian Crook, Julie Munn  

Clinical Lead Howard Hughes, Clinical Director  

Council Lead Cllr Andrea Simpson, Portfolio Holder Health & Wellbeing 

 

Executive Summary 

 
This report highlights progress against the review of Intermediate Tier Services in Bury. 
 

Recommendations 

 
This report recommends that Strategic Commissioning Board:  

 
 Note ongoing engagement with the public around intermediate tier services.  The 

feedback will inform detailed proposals for consult
[...]
sals align with the 
Commissioning Strategy? 

Intermediate Tier is part of the Commissioning 
Strategy. 

Are there any Public, Patient and Service 
User Implications? 

Yes ☒ No ☐ N/A ☐ 

How do the proposals help to reduce 
health inequalities? 

IntermediateTier Services will reduce health 
inequalities and improve the mental, physical and 

wellbeing of the Bury population. 

Is there any scrutiny interest? Yes ☒ No ☐ N/A ☐ 

What are the Information Governance/ 
Access to Information implications? 

None 

Has an Equality, Privacy or Quality Impact 
Assessment been completed? 

Yes ☐ No ☒ N/A ☐ 

Is an Equality, Privacy or Quality Impact 
Assessment required? 

Yes ☒ No ☐ N/A ☐ 

Document Pack Page 16



 

 

 
Date: 3 February 2020  Page 3 of 15 

 
 

Are there any associated risks including 
Conflicts of Interest? 

Yes ☐ No ☒ N/A ☐ 

Are the risks on the CCG /Council/ 
Strategic Commissioning Board’s Risk 
Register? 

Yes ☐ No ☒ N/A ☐ 

Additional details  
NB - Please use this space to provide any further 

information in relation to any of the above 
implications. 

 
 

Governance and Reporting 

Meeting Date Outcome 

Add details of previous 
meetings/Committees this 
report has been 
discussed. 

15/01/2020 High level principles of the intermediate tier 
rebalance discussed at Clinical Cabinet and 
Health Scrutiny Committee.  Request for final 
proposals to be reviewed. 

 

Intermediate Tier Service Rebalance Update 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1. Intermediate care services support people in the community, helping to promote 

independence and providing care, therapies and rehabilitation on a short term basis 

only. Intermediate Tier: 

 

 provides short-term rehabilitation to enable service users to regain their 

optimal levels of independence; 

 prevents people from being admitted to hospital, supports people to return 

home after a recent hospital admission, and enables people to live at home 

rather than in a care home, if they choose; and 

 provides multi-disciplinary teams that support people and their carers when 

they are in transition between hospital and home or have entered some kind 

of health and/or social care crisis at home. 

At present, people in Bury don’t have the same opportunity to access home based 
intermediate care, compared to other areas in the country.  We want people to have 
the option to receive personalised care in their own home where it is safe and 
appropriate to do so. 

Providing more care at home will mean we don’t need as many bed based facilities in 
the future.  Where individuals do need care in an individual facility rather than at 
home, we want this to be in fit for purpose and cost effective settings where a team of 
health and social care professionals co-ordinate care and support that is personalised 
to their needs. 

Document Pack Page 17



 

 

 
Date: 3 February 2020  Page 4 of 15 

 
 

By reorganising our intermediate care services, providing more home based care and 

consequently less care in separate facilities, more Bury residents will benefit from the 

opportunity to recover and rehabilitate with the support of our services, reducing the 

likelihood of a hospital admission.  

 

The following services will be included in the scope of this project 

 

 Intermediate Care Nursing (bed based); 

 Intermediate Care Social care (bed based); 

 Reablement (non-therapy social care, home based); 

 Discharge to Assess (social care PVI sector bed based). 

The report also demonstrates the additional capacity that will be delivered by our 

enhanced Rapid Response service and our new Intermediate Care at Home service 

which are funded through Bury’s Greater Manchester Transformation Fund, however 

they are not in scope of any changes recommended as a result of this project. 

2. Background and context 
 

The Bury Locality Plan and its Refresh in November 2019 highlights intermediate care as 
one of the priorities, recognizing that transformation
[...]
vely as others do.  

 
Benchmarking available from the National Audit of Intermediate Care demonstrates, 

using NHS weighted population figures, the median number of beds for a population 

the size and demographic of Bury would be 49. 

 
Table 4 below shows the activity that can be delivered by these beds assuming 95% 

occupancy is delivered, which removes all the previous waste and they function 

effectively by delivering an average length of stay of 26 days, which is the national 

average and commonly achieved in other parts of the United Kingdom. 

 
The table also shows the activity that can be delivered in reablement by releasing 

underused capacity. An in-depth analysis of the hours of direct care delivered and 

those available and not used shows an additional 8161 hours of care are available 

which would support an additional 258 people per year and increase the size of the 

caseload by 10. This can be delivered by making changes to the effectiveness of rota 

systems and scheduling, increasing the responsiveness of the service to rapid 

changes and removing downtime and waste. 

 
Table 4 – acitivity regarding the recommended configuration of intermediate tier 
services 

 

 
Recommended  18/19 

  

 
Bed 

Based 
Reablement Total 

Bed 
Based 

Reablement Total Difference 

Places 49 70 119 74 60 134 -15 

Admissions 
per month 

54 82 136 66 60 126 +10 

Annual 
admissions 

653 983 1636 788 725 1513 +123 

 
This modelling demonstrates that despite a reduction in beds of 25 using bed-based 

and reablement more efficiently delivers an extra 10 episodes of care a month and 

123 over the course of a year. This achieves one of the principle aims of this project; 

to maintain or increase the number of episodes on intermediate care delivered. 

Document Pack Page 27



 

 

 
Date: 3 February 2020  Page 14 of 15 

 
 

 
These changes would mean 135 people receiving their intermediate care at home 

instead of a bed, or 11 per month. However, 
[...]
 by removing waste, aligning our services to best practice and 

evidence and delivering services efficiently and effectively Bury only requires 49 beds 

and therefore must reduce its number of beds from 74 to 49, this is a reduction of 25. 

 
This reduction must be done with regard to the remaining principles of this project; to 

protect high quality estate improving people’s experience of care and ensure we 

deliver value for money. 

 
It is therefore recommended that the following work is undertaken to support the 

development of detailed recommendations to fulfil the changes needed to Bury’s bed 

based services: 

 

 Ongoing engagement with the public around intermediate tier services to continue; 

 A detailed review of intermediate tier beds in the system covering quality of care, 
quality of estate and cost, building upon the benchmarking work already 
undertaken to date; 

 Review of estate within this Tier of services, with a view to understanding the 
impact and opportunity that may arise from future detailed proposals; 

 Further engagement with the public and other stakeholders on the principle of 
reducing the bed base within Intermediate tier Services to inform detailed 
proposals for consultation at a later date. 

 
The timeline for the next steps is expected to be as follows: 

 

 Engagement questionnaires and face to face engagement conversations to be 
completed by end of February; 

 Engagement feedback to be collated 1st to 15 March;  

 Final business case for detailed proposals to be produced by 31 May 2020 to come 
to Strategic Commissioning Board for permission to consult; 

 That consultation on the detailed proposals will be undertaken for a period of 4 
weeks, from 1 June 2020 to 30 June 2020; 

 Analysis of consultation and final report in respect of detailed proposals to be 
presented to Commissioning Board 3 August; 

 Any staff consultation required would therefore be implemented from 4 August to 4 
September 2020. 

 

 

End 

Document Pack Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1

Bury Health and Wellbeing Board

Title of the Report Update from the recommendations within the Child Death 
Overview Report

Date 29/01/20

Contact Officer Jon Hobday – Consultant in Public Health

HWB Lead in this 
area

Lesley Jones – Director of Public Health

1. Executive Summary

Is this report for? Informati
on
X

Discussi
on

Decisio
n

Why is this report being brought to the Board?
As an update and for 

information

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy priorities the report 

relates to. (See attached Strategy)
www.theburydirectory.co.uk/healthandwellbeing

board

Starting Well

Please detail which, if any, of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment priorities the report relates 

to. (See attached JSNA)
http://jsna.theburydirectory.co.uk/kb5/bury/jsna/ho

me.page

Starting Well

Key Actions for the Health and Wellbeing Board 
to address – what action is needed from the 

Board and its members? Please state 
recommendations for action.

To acknowledge the update

What requirement is there for internal or 
external communication around this area?

N/A

Assurance and tracking process – Has the report 
been considered at any other committee 

meeting of the Council/meeting of the CCG 
Board/other stakeholders....please provide 

details.

No

Document Pack Page 31 Agenda Item 8

http://www.theburydirectory.co.uk/healthandwellbeingboard
http://www.theburydirectory.co.uk/healthandwellbeingboard
http://jsna.theburydirectory.co.uk/kb5/bury/jsna/home.page
http://jsna.theburydirectory.co.uk/kb5/bury/jsna/home.page
http://jsna.theburydirectory.co.uk/kb5/bury/jsna/home.page


Page | 2

2. Introduction / Background

At the Health and Wellbeing Board in November 2019 the Child Death Overview 
Panel (CDOP) annual report findings were presented. Following the presentation 
of the report, the board identified a number of actions that should be follow
[...]
analysed recent reviews

• We have developed five options for you to consider - no decisions have been 

made

• We want to hear from as many people as we can so we make the best decision

• Read our consultation document and complete our survey to share your feedback

• All responses will form a final report to our Strategic Commissioning Board (a joint 

(public) Council and CCG committee) to make a decision on 23rd March 2020

• All responses must be received by noon, Monday 9th March 2020

• Complete a survey today, take it home and post it back or visit 

www.buryccg.nhs.uk to get involved

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 46



Do you have any 

questions?

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Mental Health Update
	7 Intermediate Care Review
	8 Child Death Overview Panel - Annual Report Recommendations
	9 The Bury System urgent care review and re-design brief



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Date of Meeting: 20 February 2020

Present: Councillor David Jones, Leader of the Council,
Bury Clinical Commissioning Group Chair, Dr Jeff 
Schryer; Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing Andrea 
Simpson (Chair); Councillor Roy Walker, Opposition 
Member, Health and Wellbeing; Director of Public Health, 
L Jones, S Downey GMP and Representing the Voluntary, 
Community and Faith Sector Alliance, S Hashmi

Also in attendance: Nicky Parker, Programme Manager, Bury CCG and Chloe 
Ashworth, Democratic Services

Public Attendance: 1 member of the public was present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Interim Executive Director Communities and Wellbeing, 
Julie Gonda; K Dolton, Executive Director Children’s 
Service, Healthwatch Chair, Barbara Barlow; Geoff Little, 
Chief Executive, K Walker, Pennine Care NHS Foundation 
Trust, V Hussain, GMFRS; representing Northern care 
alliance, Steve Taylor and Keith Walker Pennine Care.

HWB.1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Simpson declared a personal interest in all matters under consideration 
as an employee of the NHS.

HWB.2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was agreed:

1. The minutes of the meeting held on the 20th November 2019 be approved 
as a correct record.

HWB.3 INTERMEDIATE CARE REVIEW 

Adrian Crook, Assistant Director of Adult Social Care provided a report that 
highlights progress against the review of Intermediate Tier Services in Bury

Intermediate care services support people in the community, helping to promote 
independence and providing care, therapies and rehabilitation on a short term 
basis only. It was outlines that people in Bury do not have the same opportunity 
to access home based intermediate care, compared with other areas in the 
country. This review aims to change that and provide more opportunities for this 
service. Service areas included in the scope of the review are; Intermediate Care 
Nursing (bed based); Intermediate Care Social Care (bed based); Reablement 
(non-therapy social care home based) and Discharge to Assess (social care PVI 
sector bed based).



Health and Wellbeing Board, 20 February 2020

2

The Board were informed that Bury currently offers 74 beds that provide 
Intermediate Tier Care, yet the average occupancy is 75%. This demonstrates 
that 18 beds were not used. Therefore, a new model demonstrates that a 
reduction in beds of 25 using bed-based and reablement more efficiently delivers 
an extra 10 episodes of care a month and 123 over the course of a year. This is a 
principle aim of the project; to maintain or increase the number of episodes on 
intermediate care delivered.

Councillors were then invited to ask questions of which the following themes were 
discussed:

Discussions took place regarding obtaining public choice on where they may wish 
to receive services. The Board were informed that a consultation on the detailed 
proposals will be undertaken for a period of 4 weeks, from 01st June 2020 to 30th 
June 2020 and within this there is an expectation that the public will inform 
decisions that may be made.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

HWB.4 MENTAL HEALTH UPDATE 

Kez Hayat, Bury CCG presented a report that highlighted progress against the 
delivery of Bury Mental Health Framework developed in October 2019, following a 
stakeholder event. A community engagement project was commissioned from the 
VCF sector, to inform the priorities of the framework. 

The Board were advised that developing integrated approaches to mental health is 
a key priority for Bury. Historically mental health care has been disconnected from 
the wider health and social care system. The new ‘Thriving in Bury’ mental health 
framework was adopted for developing an integrated approach. This quadrant 
model covers 'Coping and Thriving’, ‘Getting Help’, ‘Getting More Help’ and Risk 
Management and Crisis Support’.

Four project groups have now been established, with a lead supporting officer for 
each area. These groups will review Community Engagement findings and agree 
from the list of actions which are priority to develop.

The Board requested to seek assurances that there was involvement of Schools 
and money from Greater Manchester has been received for Children’s mental 
health and this is being picked up through the ‘I Thrive’ Model. 

It was agreed:

1. Project Groups Terms of Reference and Membership and the review of 
intelligence to be brought to a future meeting.

2. The update be noted.

HWB.5 CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL - ANNUAL REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 



Health and Wellbeing Board, 20 February 2020

3

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health provided an update to the Board. At 
the Health and Wellbeing board on the 20th November 2020 the Child Death 
Overview Panel annual report findings were presented. The board requested 
an update on progress to date. 

It was agreed:

1. The report be noted
2. The Board endorses ongoing work to address and prevent child deaths and 

to support those bereaved.

HWB.6 THE BURY SYSTEM URGENT CARE REVIEW AND RE-DESIGN BRIEF 

Nicky Parker, Programme Manager and Dr Jeff Schryer, NKS Bury CCG 
Chair, provided an update on the current review and re-design. All 
responses will form a final report to the Strategic Commissioning Board to 
make a decision on 23rd March 2020 with final responses due by the 9th 
March 2020.

It was agreed:

1. The report be noted.

HWB.7 CORONAVIRUS UPDATE 

It was agreed that further to the published agenda, this item be considered to 
ensure Board Members are briefed.

Lesley Jones, Director of Public Health provided an update and gave assurances 
about work that is being done to reduce the likelihood and impact of the 
Coronavirus on local residents.

The Board were advised pods are in place at hospitals and public awareness of the 
virus is heightened with fear levels dropping.

Lesley Jones was thanked for her leadership in this area which highlighted the 
power of the OCO and LCO coming together.

This item lead into discussions regarding publicity on increasing uptake of the 
Influenza Vaccine to assist with the reduction of Flu cases.

It was agreed:

1. That all officers ensure their business continuity plans consider what should 
happen in the event of staff sickness or isolation due to the virus.

2. An update on Vaccine Immunisation to come to the next Health and 
Wellbeing Board.



Health and Wellbeing Board, 20 February 2020

4

COUNCILLOR A SIMPSON
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 7.00 pm)


